
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU’R ECONOMI A DIWYLLIANT 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD LLUN, 22 CHWEFROR 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Howells (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 
Robson, Sattar a/ac Stubbs 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Penodi Cadeirydd ac Aelodau'r Pwyllgor   
 
Penodwyd y Cynghorydd Nigel Howells yn Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor hwn 

a’r canlynol yn aelodau’r pwyllgor yng nghyfarfod blynyddol y Cyngor 

ar 26 Tachwedd 2020. 

 

Y Cynghorwyr Gordon, Henshaw, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 

Robson, Sattar a Stubbs 

 
 

 

2   Cylch Gorchwyl   
 
Craffu, mesur a mynd ati i hyrwyddo gwelliant ym mherfformiad y 

Cyngor wrth ddarparu gwasanaethau a chydymffurfio â pholisïau, 

nodau ac amcanion y Cyngor ym maes adfywio economaidd. 

• Bargen Ddinesig Dinas-ranbarth Caerdydd  

• Mewnfuddsoddi a marchnata Caerdydd 

• Strategaeth Economaidd a Chyflogaeth  

• Cyllid Ewropeaidd a Buddsoddi  

• Cymorth i Fusnesau Bach a Chanolig  

• Awdurdod Harbwr Caerdydd  

• Dysgu Gydol Oes  

• Canolfannau Hamdden   

• Datblygu Chwaraeon  

• Parciau a Mannau Gwyrdd  

• Llyfrgelloedd, y Celfyddydau a Diwylliant  

• Adeiladau Dinesig  

• Digwyddiadau a Thwristiaeth  

 



 

• Prosiectau Strategol 

• Canolfannau Arloesedd a Thechnoleg  

• Hyfforddiant a Menter Leol 

 

Asesu effaith partneriaethau ar adnoddau a gwasanaethau a ddarperir 

gan sefydliadau allanol gan gynnwys Llywodraeth Cymru, 

gwasanaethau llywodraeth leol ar y cyd, Cyrff Cyhoeddus a Noddir gan 

Lywodraeth Cymru a chyrff lled-adrannol anllywodraethol ar 

effeithiolrwydd darpariaeth gwasanaethau'r Cyngor. 

 

Adrodd i gyfarfod Cabinet neu Gyngor priodol ar ei ddarganfyddiadau a 

gwneud argymhellion ar fesurau y bydd o bosibl yn gwella perfformiad 

a darpariaeth gwasanaethau'r Cyngor yn y maes hwn.  

 
 

3   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 


[...]

 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Robson, 

Sattar and Stubbs 
 
Eshaan Rajesh, Carey Davies 
 

37 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Parkhill. 
 
The Chairperson congratulated Councillor Parkhill on the birth of his son. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Eshaan Rajesh – Youth Council Representative and 
Carey Davies, support worker to the meeting. 
 
38 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
39 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 November 2020 and 16 November 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
40 :   IMPACT OF C-19 PANDEMIC ON MUSIC SECTOR IN CARDIFF  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item was to enable Members to consider the 
impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the music sector in Cardiff, how to support the 
sector and how best to aid the recovery process. The Chairperson was delighted that 
members of Cardiff’s Music Board were in attendance, including Guto and Nick who 
have direct experience of the impact of the pandemic on live music venues in Cardiff. 
The cover report and appendices provide an overview of the impact of the pandemic 
and work to date to support the sector. Committee have the opportunity to explore 
with panellists how to address this impact and ensure that the music sector in Cardiff 
is positioned to thrive in the future. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Thomas – Leader & Chair, Cardiff Music Board; Cllr 
Bradbury – Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure & Cardiff Music Board; Guto 
Brychan – Clwb Ifor Bach, Cardiff Music Board & Welsh Government’s Covid Support 
Group; Nick Saunders – Depot, Shangri-La Events & Cardiff Music Board; Neil 
Hanratty – Director of Economic Development; Jon Day – Operational Manager – 
Economic Strategy and Ruth Cayford – Creative Industries and Culture Manager. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Leader to make a statement in which stressed the 
central importance of Culture and Music to Cardiff, stating that it adds to the richness 
of the City and contributes to the economy.  He noted the well evidenced economic, 
social and cultural benefits which had been drawn out in the Music Strategy and the 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

value Music in its own right as an art form brings to the City.  The Leader noted the 
devastating impact that Covid-19 had had on the sector and that it had been closed 
since March for gigs and events; music pre-Covid was a growing industry and it was 
important not to have scars of Covid-19 affecting the aspirations for Cardiff as a 
Music City.  With regards to Council support, it was noted that the Council has 
lobbied Welsh Government for sector support to engage safely and at pace next 
year. 
 
The Leader added that the Arena development was a statement of the importance 
that Cardiff places on Music and the confidence it has of the role live music will play 
in the eco-system of the City; it is the missing piece of the jigsaw and the Council will 
continue to work with the Music Board to take on the challenges. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
statements from witnesses; 
 
Guto Brychan explained that Clwb Ifor Bach, a grassroots music venue and 
nightclub, had been closed since March and had only opened for 5 weeks at the end 
of September, with a 10pm curfew which was not financially viable.  The majority of 
staff were on furlough with 3 members of staff continuing to work.  50/100 shows had 
to be rearranged, some several times.  There was an appetite to return when 
possible, but in the meantime there was a need to maintain the diary in readiness to 
open when safe to do so.  More clarity was needed on an opening roadmap. 
 
Nick Saunders – Depot, Shangri-La Events & Cardiff Music Board stated that they 
had been quite fortunate in that they have been able to adapt and open when they 
could do so with some events but no live performances.  Festivals have had to be 
moved back to next year and were still uncertain as to whether they would go ahead 
or not.  In England, some large performances have taken place but none in Wales.  
He considered that there needed to be a conversation around this sooner rather than 
later. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments; 
 
Member asked how the music scene can adapt and diversify in the short term before 
there is a return to normality.  Guto Brychan stated that they have gone for a long 
period of time with no income, relying on funds from the Arts Council, local Council 
and Welsh Government.  To look at new ventures such as drive through events 
would mean spending money without any evidence of a return so they were reticent 
to do so as the risk was too great.  He has been working 
[...]
 and ideas to support the sector while it is 
closed. 
 
Members asked what could be done now to make the transition back to opening as 
easy as possible; also considering freelancers and performers.  Guto Brychan stated 
that there was scope for the Music Board to do a health check on the sector, looking 
at venues and their ability to reopen etc.  Also to look at freelancers, how any are left 

Tudalen 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

and are able to return as there will undoubtedly be casualties.  There needs to be a 
picture of what can be done to support the industry to survive the transition.  There 
will be challenges such as getting event dates rebooked and a lockdown economy 
and Brexit next year will add to the challenges faced by the industry. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
41 :   ATLANTIC WHARF MASTERPLAN  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item was to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of a 
report to Cabinet that seeks approval for the masterplan and authority to commence 
public consultation on the plan, followed by an outline planning application. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Goodway– Cabinet Member for Investment & 
Development; Neil Hanratty – Director of Economic Development and Chris Barnett – 
Operational Manager – Major Projects, to the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson advised that all of the appendices are confidential and therefore 
Committee are required to consider the presentation and all Appendices in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 
and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: to move to closed session. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
42 :   CORRESPONDENCE  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item was to enable Members to receive an update 
on correspondence sent and received. 
 
43 :   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item was to note changes to the work programme, 
agree whether any further amendments were needed and agree for the information 
to be published on the Council’s website. 
 
Members noted that the date of the February meeting was now 22 February 2021. 
 
44 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
None received. 
 
45 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 14 JANUARY 2021 4.30PM  
The meeting terminated at 7.20 pm 

Tudalen 8



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                22 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2021-2024 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2021-2022 

 

 

Appendix G2 is not for publication as it contains exempt information of the description 

contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. It is viewed that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 

in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Reason for the Report 

1. To provide Members with context for the scrutiny of those sections of the 

Council’s draft Corporate Plan 2021 - 2024 and draft Cabinet 2021/22 Budget 

Proposals that relate to the Portfolios and Directorates falling within the remit of 

this Committee. 

 

Background 

2. The Council’s constitution allows all Scrutiny Committees to scrutinise the draft 

budget proposals prior to their consideration by Full Council. The Committee's 

consideration of the budget will allow Members to feed their comments or 

recommendations to the Cabinet when it considers the draft budget proposals on 

25 February 2021. The proposals will then be presented to Full Council on 04 

March 2021. 

 

3. The scope of the scrutiny is as follows:  

 The relevant sections of the Corporate Plan 2021-2024, in terms of priorities, 

actions and monitoring implementation of these; 

 The relevant Budgetary Proposals in terms of their alignment with the 

Corporate Plan – to test whether they support delivery of the priorities 

detailed in the Corporate Plan;  

 The relevant Budgetary Proposals in terms of potential impact on service 

delivery, service users and citizens of Cardiff; 

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 6



 

 

 The achievability and deliverability of the proposed savings; and 

 The affordability and risk implications of the proposed capital programme. 

 

Structure of Meeting 

4. The following Cabinet Members and officers have been invited to give a short 

presentation providing a corporate overview of the 2021-22 Budget Proposals as 

they impact on the Committee’s terms of reference, and to answer any general 

questions arising: 

 Cllr Chris Weaver – Cabinet Member, Finance, Modernisation and 

Performance 

 Chris Lee  - Corporate Director - Resources 

 Ian Allwood - Head of Finance.  

 

5. The meeting is then structured by Cabinet Member Portfolio area, as follows: 

 Cllr Chris Weaver – Cabinet Member, Finance, Modernisation and 

Performance (attending for Into Work only) 

 Cllr Sarah Merry – Deputy Leader – Cabinet Member – Education, 

Employment & Skills (attending for Adult Learning & Cardiff Commitment 

only) 

 Cllr Lynda Thorne – Cabinet Member – Housing & Communities 

 Cllr Huw Thomas – Leader 

 Cllr Peter Bradbury – Cabinet Member, Culture and Leisure 

 Cllr Russell Goodway – Cabinet Member, Investment & Development. 

 

Structure of the papers 

6. Attached to this report are a series of appendices which will aid Members in their 

scrutiny of the budget proposals: 

Appendix A1:  Draft Corporate Plan 2021 – 2024 

Appendix A2: Scrutiny Performance Panel Table re Corporate Plan 

Appendix B1: 2021-22 Directorate Budget Savings 

Appendix C1: Controllable Budget – Economic Development 

Appendix C2: Controllable Budget – Housing & Communities 

Appendix D1 2021-22 Financial Pressures, Commitments, Realignments and 

   Policy Growth 

Appendix D2 2021-22 Capital Ambition Policy Growth overview 

Tudalen 10



 

 

Appendix E: Employee Implications of Budget 

Appendix F: Capital Programme 2021/22 – 2025/26 

Appendix G1: Fees and Charges – General Fund – non-confidential  

Appendix G2: Fees and Charges – General Fund – confidential  

Appendix H: Changes for Cardiff – Consultation Report 

Appendix I: Corporate Presentation to Scrutiny Committees. 

 

7. Members should note that Appendix G2 is exempt from publication. Members 

are requested to keep this information confidential, in line with their 

responsibilities as set out in the Members Code of Conduct and the Cardiff 

Undertaking for Councillors.  

 

8. Throughout the appendices, the following colour coding is used for proposals that 

fall within this Committee’s terms of reference: 

• Shaded orange – Councillor Weaver proposals. 

• Shaded green – Councillor Merry proposals  

• Shaded yellow – Councillor Thorne proposals 

• Shaded purple – Councillor Thomas proposals 

• Shaded pink – Councillor Bradbury proposals  

• Shaded blue – Councillor Goodway proposals. 

 

9. This cover report provides: 

• an overview of the Corporate Plan 

• a summary of the budget position 

• an overview of Appendices B-H 

• a section for each relevant Cabinet Member portfolio area, listing their 

applicable areas of the Corporate Plan and budgetary proposals  

• a summary of the consultation process and relevant findings. 

 

Appendix A - Summary of Draft Corporate Plan 2021 – 2024  

10. The Administration’s Capital Ambition document and the Public Services Board 

Well Being Plan shape the draft Corporate Plan 2021-2024, attached at 

Appendix A. 

 

Tudalen 11



 

 

11. In January 2020, Cabinet agreed a refreshed Capital Ambition that set out the 

key p
[...]
cillor Weaver proposals. 

• Shaded yellow – Councillor Thorne proposals 

• Shaded purple – Councillor Thomas proposals 

• Shaded pink – Councillor Bradbury proposals  

• Shaded blue – Councillor Goodway proposals. 

 

Appendix G1 and G2 (confidential) - Fees and Charges 

39. Appendices G1 and G2 (confidential) provide a summary of Fees and 

Charges, including charges for Outdoor Activities. Members will note that both 

‘changes in prices’ and where there is ‘no proposed price change’ are listed. 

Those relevant to this Committee are highlighted according to the following 

colour scheme: 

• Shaded green – Councillor Merry proposals  

• Shaded yellow – Councillor Thorne proposals 

• Shaded pink – Councillor Bradbury proposals  

• Shaded blue – Councillor Goodway proposals. 

 

Tudalen 19



 

 

Specific Proposals within ECC Terms of Reference 
 
40. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider the draft 

Cabinet budgetary proposals and their alignment to the Corporate Plan 2020 - 

2023, for the proposals that relate to this Committee’s terms of reference. These 

are set out below by Cabinet Member portfolio. 

 

Finance, Modernisation and Performance 

 

41. Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for this portfolio, and Helen Evans 

(Operational Manager – Benefits & Assessment) have been invited to answer 

Members’ questions on the draft Corporate Plan and budget proposals. The only 

area of this portfolio that falls within this Committee’s terms of reference is the 

Into Work service area. Members are asked to refer to Appendices A, C2 and F 

in relation to the following budgetary proposals, shaded orange. 

Corporate Plan – Appendix A 

Capital Ambition Priority: Working for Cardiff 

Well-being Objective 3: Supporting People Out of Poverty  

Step: 

 S3.1 - Support people into work by: 
o Supporting 850 people into work with tailored support by the employment 

gateway. 

 S3.2 – Better support people into work b
[...]
, employment or training, and provisional data indicates that numbers 
have remained stable.  

 
• A review of the referral pathway for the Barnardo’s Well-being service via the Family 

Gateway has revealed the success of this approach, with over 99% of the referrals 
through the Gateway made so far this year being deemed appropriate.  

 
• In the past year, the Council’s new scheme, Bright Futures, has supported 142 care-

experienced young people by facilitating their entry into employment, education, 
training, volunteering or a Bright Start work placement. 

 
  

Tudalen 48



 

DELIVERING CAPITAL AMBITION | 15 

Priorities for 2021/22  
  
Supporting a Child Friendly recovery 
 
Our commitment to becoming a Child Friendly City is now more important than ever. Adopting 
a child’s rights approach, not just into our schools system, but across all aspects of public 
services and everyday life, will help ensure a recovery focused on the needs of children and 
young people. 
 
Throughout the year we will continue to work closely with children and families to ensure 
that their voices are heard and that they are involved in the development and delivery of 
services. We will develop a participation charter and framework that clearly sets out the 
actions we will take, which will include implementing an app to better support children and 
young people in communicating with us. We will also draw on learning from a Council 
survey of children, families and carers undertaken during the pandemic, which has helped 
us identify their most pressing needs. 
 
Safely reopening schools and regaining momentum 
 
As restrictions on school attendance have been lifted, the Council has ensured that schools 
have been able to reopen safely.  In doing so, the Council has made sure that school 
buildings were Covid-secure, that the right health and safety procedures were in place to 
safeguard well-being spaces and that children, teachers and all school staff were safe and 
healthy 
[...]
heir needs and equips them for their 
future lives.  
 
Progress in working towards Additional Learning Needs (ALN) reform to transform 
expectations, experiences and outcomes for learners with ALN has been maintained and will 
continue in 2021/22, closely linked with blended learning and wider curriculum reform.  
However, as a result of the pandemic, we anticipate greater pressures on the system as we 
support children and young people who have been disproportionally affected.  
 
We will continue rolling out our programme of investment in school buildings to transform 
educational environments in the city. This will deliver modern, flexible learning spaces, with 
access to the right technology, which are ready to meet the needs of all learners in the city. 
They will also be safe, inspiring environments for learning, which are strongly connected to 
their communities and meet the needs of Cardiff’s population. This all forms part of our 
commitment to setting a strategic direction for the planning and delivery of Welsh-medium 
and Welsh-language education in the city within the context of the Welsh Government’s 
wider strategy for the Welsh language. 
 
If young people are to emerge successfully from the lockdown period, it is more important 
than ever for schools, education providers and businesses to work together to deliver the 
essential skills that they will need for work whilst still at school. Work will focus on creating 
opportunities for young people to access volunteering and accredited training opportunities 
to help prepare them for a transition to employment where prior learning pathways and 
transition choices may no longer be viable due to the pandemic. We will also prioritise 
establishing partnerships with employers, schools and the further and higher education 
sectors to create and promote the uptake of options available to young people due to leave 
the education system. This initiative will include the provision of support to apply for colleg
[...]
e Collection vehicles, as long as revenue budgets are in place and committed to repay 
initial acquisition costs. 

2,798 0 2,798 4,700 4,870 0 0 12,368

108 CCRCD - 'Capital expenditure 
contribution towards Wider 
Investment Fund in advance of receipt 
of capital grant'

Council commitment of £48.6m over a number of years towards Wider Investment Fund 
expenditure in advance of confirmed grant receivable from HM Treasury - profile based on 
Dec 2020 five year business plan and subject to progress on projects as well as timing of 
HMT grant.

0 0 0 4,471 24,138 13,250 2,776 44,635

109 CCRCD - Housing SME Fund Passporting of loan from Welsh Government given to Cardiff Council towards the CCRCD 
Housing SME Fund approved by Regional Cabinet. Funds to be recycled into projects until 
required to be repaid to the Council to return to Welsh Government. 0 0 0 4,000 4,000 2,000 0 10,000

110 Invest to Save - Annual Bid Allocation Capital schemes developed during the year that can pay back the original investment of the 
scheme either through income generation or savings within a short period of time. 0 500 500 500 500 500 500 2,500

New Invest to Save Bids
111 Supported Living - Learning 

Disabilities
Subject to a business case and Cabinet report, a pilot scheme to develop accomodation for 
adults with complex needs that are currently residing in care homes, who have been identified 
as having the potential to be enabled to progress into supported living schemes.

0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 2,000

112 Young Persons Gateway 
Accommodation

To provide supported accommodation for young people (16-24) to help them live 
independently whilst still providing intensive 24 hour support.  Additional properties are 
required and while these can be sourced from Council or housing association stock some 
works will be needed to bring them up to the required standard for shared housing.

0 250 250 0 0 0 0 250

113 Right Homes, Right Support Strategy - 
Residential Provision for Children 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Lay, Parkhill, 

Robson and Stubbs 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted. 
 
2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Lay declared a personal interest as Chair of Cardiff Bus. 
Councillor Gavin Hill-John declared a personal interest as Vice Chair of Cardiff Bus. 
Councillor Henshaw declared a personal interest as her daughter has received a 
business grant. 
 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
6 :   CORPORATE PLAN 2021-2024 AND BUDGETARY PROPOSALS 2021-22  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item provided Members with an opportunity to 
consider those items in the draft Corporate Plan and draft Budgetary Proposals that 
fall within the responsibility of this Committee. Cabinet will consider these on 
Thursday 25th February, prior to Council on 4 March 2021. 
 
Members had received an electronic set of documents for the meeting.  The cover 
report was structured by Cabinet Member portfolio and the Chairperson will refer 
Members to the relevant paragraphs of the cover report as the meeting proceeds. As 
per the Agenda, Members would firstly receive a briefing on the Corporate Overview 
of the draft budget proposals. The budget proposals and relevant parts of the 
Corporate Plan will then be considered by Cabinet Member portfolio. 

 
Members were provided with brief overviews and presentations for each area, 
after which the Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 
 
Corporate Overview ( Cllr Chris Weaver, Ian Allwood, Chris Lee) 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members referred to the £67 million claims in Covid costs and asked if these had 
been agreed or were pending.  Officers explained that 95% of the claims had been 
accepted and they had received the first 3 quarters claims back for both expenditure 
and lost income.  There were no signals of risks/rejections. Welsh Government had 
asked that all claims be made up until the end of March then a tidy up would happen 
by the end of April.  Officers have had to work diligently and show they are trying to 
keep figures down for claims. 
 
Members asked with regard to Rents, why the Council did not follow Welsh 
Government guidelines.  Officers explained it was due to the 49 rent weeks and that 
they are not operating above the WG guidelines. 
 
Members asked if there was a potential of transfers in and out of the reserves 
dependant on the settlement amount.  Officers explained that all things being equal it 
could be higher tens of thousands or lower hundred thousands; indication are that it 
would be minimal. 
 
Members asked if there was any indication of reverting back to the 3 year settlement 
and were advised that there was no indication to extend beyond 1 year as yet 
although the Council continues to push for more medium/long term. 
 
Members referred to the £204k to Youth Services in the FRM and asked which area 
in particular this was focussed on.  Cllr Weaver explained that no areas had been 
identified, it would need to be used flexibly to meet the needs of young people who 
have become dis-engaged through the pandemic, and their needs targeted. 
 
Into Work Services (Cllr Chris Weaver, Helen Evans) 
Members noted that no financial pressures had been identified for this area and 
asked if Officers were confident to manage the area within existing resources.  
Officers explained they have been successful in getting external funding so they were 
sure they would be able to scale up to meet the demand that they will sadly see in 
the coming months. 
 
Members noted the amount of jobs that have been lost in the retail sector and asked 
what types of jobs are currently available.  Officers explained there were lots of Care 
work, Driver, Warehouse, IT, Call Centre opportunities.  There would be a need to 
reskill the retail staff into the emerging sectors. 
 
Adult Learning and Cardiff Commitment (Cllr Merry, Suzanne Scarlett, Helen Evans) 
Members noted the fantastic work undertaken in the past year moving courses online 
and asked if there was the potential to increase the offer.  Officers stated there was, 
they were looking at external funding, they have been able to reach more people as 
the digital courses are more flexible and inclusive. 
 
Members asked for more information on UK Kickstart.  Officers explained in relation 
to Kickstart, they are working closely with Into Work Services, Economic 
Development and Human Resources.   There are 30 traineeships within the Council, 
fully funded by UK Government and Cardiff Council have committed to paying 
additional monies to bring them up to the living wage.  We are also encouraging 
business and employer networks to take part in the scheme.  People have to be 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

claiming Universal Credit to be eligible, so it was important to promote the uptake of 
Universal Credit too. 
 
Members asked if Brexit had had any impact and were advised that they were not 
seeing anything specific as yet although it would be difficult to see that data coming 
through in the midst of the pandemic. 
 
Housing and Communities (Cllr Thorne, Rebecca Hooper, Helen Evans) 
Members sought clarification on line 52 and were advised that it refers to Hubs and 
Libraries purchasing newspapers.  The Cabinet Member explained that during 
lockdown they had been provided digitally and this will continue. 
 
Economic Development (Cllr Huw Thomas – Leader, Neil Hanratty, Jon Day) 
Members discussed the £50k growth, noting it was a post to support the Economic 
Policy Manager.  Officers explained the importance of working smarter and sourcing 
funding, building capacity to grow capacity.  It was noted that the service area had 
been hit hard with budget cuts in previous years and that some savings proposals 
had been taken out by Cabinet to keep resources in the service over the next year, to 
work hard at finding partnerships and using other peoples resources. 
 
Members asked about confidence in delivering Central Railway Station and a station 
in Splott. The Leader explained it will enable a higher capacity of people going 
through Central station; Metro Central unlocks the possibility of Central 
Station/Cardiff Bay/Splott/St. Mellon’s.  The indoor arena also comes into play here. 
 
Culture and Leisure (Cllr Bradbury, Neil Hanratty, Jon Maidment, Kath Richards) 
Members sought clarification on why fees and charges were being increased at St 
David’s Hall while others were not.  The Cabinet Member explained that the increase 
in fees was in line with other areas; they were trying to budget as close to what they 
would do in normal times.  Members were informed that there had been successful 
claims from WG for loss of income for St David’s Hall. 
 
Members noted that in the budget consultation, Culture came out as the least priority.  
The Cabinet Member considered that in normal years it would have been a higher 
priority, but this past year people have not been able to use cultural venues.  He 
added that he believes there is a bright future for the Cultural Sector post pandemic. 
 
Members discussed the non-inclusion of drainage works at Glenmount Park; the 
Cabinet Member advised that they still want to improve drainage in that area, they 
are talking to developers as the park has not been handed over to the Council 
properly as yet; the Cabinet Member committed to working with the local Ward 
Member on this issue. 
 
Members asked about Park Rangers and employee costs and were advised that 
£112k was going into employee related expenditure, increasing Rangers, having a 
greater presence in the parks, enforcement and engaging with the local community. 
 
Members sought clarification on what methods were used for weed control.  Officers 
explained that there was currently a trial whereby they were using 2 different method 
and 2 different products; the performance would be assessed alongside costs and 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

environmental impacts.  The trial was being undertaken in 2 wards this season at a 
cost of £50k, there would be a suitability report produced in October/November. 
 
Members wondered if there was an opportunity to grow the Allotments Team as they 
do a lot of important work.  Officers advised that it had been a long time since the last 
Allotment Strategy and there was an opportunity to review it and create capacity and 
issues of concern. 
 
Members noted that playground improvements were taking place across the City, all 
at the same time.  Members asked about the strategy for around 5 years’ time when 
they would all need improvements at the same time.  The Cabinet Member explained 
they will spread the programme over a 5 year period as it is more manageable for the 
service; it had been important to invest this year as improvements were needed right 
across the City. 
 
Investment and Development (Cllr Goodway, Neil Hanratty) 
Members noted the budget cut in relation to losing 1 FTE in Tourism and asked if this 
was wise when the focus should be on driving the tourism sector forward.  The 
Cabinet Member explained that it had been one of the easier savings to make as the 
person was leaving their post anyway and there was some hope of private 
investment to replace the post.  Officers added that some savings lines had already 
been realised, and some savings had been taken out by Cabinet for this year.  The 
importance of finding money from other sources was stressed and it was noted that 
some funding had been provided by WG to market the sector post pandemic. Officers 
explained funding was available from the BID’s promoting the city centre funding 
stream and that there will be post-covid grants to promote Cardiff. Cllr Goodway 
stated that a coordinated marketing approach will be needed when we are able to 
attract people back to Cardiff. 
 
Members discussed increasing costs for small business units and were assured that 
there would be no increase to existing tenants.   
 
 
 
Members queried the performance target for 1,000 jobs created/ safeguarded, 
wondering whether it was too low given the number of jobs in Cardiff. Officers 
explained the target related specifically to jobs where the Council had played a 
proactive, direct role in creating/ safeguarding. 
 
Members asked about Cardiff Parkway and a recent radio announcement about the 
London Link.  Officers were not aware of any announcement and had spoken to the 
promoters a week ago and work was ongoing.  Cardiff Parkway was important not 
just for Inter City links but also for local connectivity to East Cardiff.  The Cabinet 
Member added that the project was not dependant on the London link, if it was not 
appropriate in the immediate term, he was sure demand would drive it going forward. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
7 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
8 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 11 MARCH 2021 AT 4.30PM VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS.  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm 
 


